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CHAPTER 18
ISSUANCE OF ADMINISTRATOR LICENSES AND ENDORSEMENTS

[Prior to 1/14/09, see Educational Examiners Board[282] Ch 14]

282—18.1(272) All applicants desiring an Iowa administrator license.
18.1(1) Definitions.
“Coursework” means requirements completed for semester hour credit through a college or

university accredited by an institutional accrediting agency as recognized by the U.S. Department of
Education.

“Degree” means a specific qualification earned through a college or university accredited by an
institutional accrediting agency as recognized by the U.S. Department of Education.

“Recognized non-Iowa institution” means an institution that is state-approved and is accredited by
an institutional accrediting agency as recognized by the U.S. Department of Education.

“State-approved” means a program for administrator preparation approved for state licensure.
18.1(2) Administrator licenses. Administrator licenses are issued upon application filed on a

form provided by the board of educational examiners and upon completion of the background check
requirements set forth in rule 282—13.1(272).

18.1(3) Temporary permits. The executive director may issue a temporary permit to an applicant for
any type of license, certification, or authorization issued by the board, after receipt of a fully completed
application; determination that the applicant meets all applicable prerequisites for issuance of the license,
certification, or authorization; and satisfactory evaluation of the Iowa criminal history background check
and registries and records check set forth in 282—paragraphs 13.1(2)“b” and “c.” The temporary permit
shall serve as evidence of the applicant’s authorization to hold a position in Iowa schools, pending the
satisfactory completion of the national criminal history background check. The temporary permit shall
expire upon issuance of the requested license, certification, or authorization or 90 days from the date of
issuance of the permit, whichever occurs first, unless the temporary permit is extended upon a finding of
good cause by the executive director.
[ARC 2230C, IAB 11/11/15, effective 12/16/15; ARC 2631C, IAB 7/20/16, effective 8/24/16; ARC 3633C, IAB 2/14/18, effective
3/21/18; ARC 5803C, IAB 7/28/21, effective 9/1/21]

282—18.2(272) Applicants from recognized Iowa institutions. RescindedARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15,
effective 7/15/15.

282—18.3(272) Applicants from recognized non-Iowa institutions. Rescinded IAB 9/9/09, effective
10/14/09.

282—18.4(272) General requirements for an administrator license.
18.4(1) Eligibility for applicants who have completed a teacher preparation program. Applicants

for the administrator license must first comply with the requirements for all Iowa practitioners set out in
282—Chapter 13.

18.4(2) Specific requirements for an initial administrator license for applicants who have completed
a teacher preparation program. An initial administrator license valid for a minimum of one year with
an expiration date of June 30 may be issued to an applicant who:

a. Has completed a state-approved PK-12 principal and PK-12 supervisor of special education
program (see subrule 18.9(1)); and

b. Has completed an evaluator approval program; and
c. Provides a recommendation for the specific license and administrator endorsement(s) from the

designated recommending official at the recognized institution where the preparation was completed;
and

d. Has met the experience requirement set forth for the desired administrator endorsement; and
e. Is not subject to any pending disciplinary proceedings in any state; and
f. Complies with all requirements with regard to application processes and payment of licensure

fees.

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/282.13.1.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/282.13.1.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2230C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2631C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3633C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/5803C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/bulletin/06-10-2015.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/bulletin/09-09-2009.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/chapter/282.13.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/282.18.9.pdf
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18.4(3) Eligibility for applicants who have completed a professional service endorsement
program. Applicants for the administrator license must first comply with the requirements set out in
282—Chapter 27.

18.4(4) Specific requirements for an initial administrator license for applicants who have completed
a professional service endorsement. An initial administrator license valid for one year may be issued to
an applicant who:

a. Is the holder of an Iowa professional service license; and
b. Has three years of experience in an educational setting in the professional service endorsement

area or has six years of professional service and administrative experience provided that at least two
years are professional service experience; and

c. Has completed a state-approved PK-12 principal and PK-12 supervisor of special education
program (see subrule 18.9(1)); and

d. Is assuming a position as a PK-12 principal and PK-12 supervisor of special education (see
subrule 18.9(1)) for the first time or has one year of out-of-state or nonpublic administrative experience;
and

e. Has completed the required coursework in human relations, cultural competency, diverse
learners and reading instruction set forth in 281—subrules 79.15(2) and 79.15(3); and

f. Has completed the professional education core in 281—paragraphs 79.15(5)“a” to “k”; and
g. Has completed an evaluator approval program.

[ARC 8248B, IAB 11/4/09, effective 10/12/09; ARC 8958B, IAB 7/28/10, effective 9/1/10; ARC 1326C, IAB 2/19/14, effective
3/26/14; ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective 7/15/15; ARC 2631C, IAB 7/20/16, effective 8/24/16; ARC 3196C, IAB 7/5/17,
effective 8/9/17; ARC 3979C, IAB 8/29/18, effective 10/3/18]

282—18.5(272) Specific requirements for a professional administrator license. A professional
administrator license valid for five years may be issued to an applicant who does all of the following:

18.5(1) Completes the requirements in rule 282—18.4(272).
18.5(2) Successfully meets each standard pursuant to rule 281—83.10(284A).
18.5(3) Completes one year of administrative experience in an Iowa public school and completes

the administrator mentoring program while holding an administrator license, or successfully completes
two years of administrative experience in a nonpublic or out-of-state school setting.
[ARC 8248B, IAB 11/4/09, effective 10/12/09; ARC 0607C, IAB 2/20/13, effective 3/27/13; ARC 5322C, IAB 12/16/20, effective
1/20/21]

282—18.6(272) Specific requirements for an administrator prepared out of state. An applicant
seeking Iowa licensure who completes an administrator preparation program from a recognized
non-Iowa institution shall verify the requirements of rules 282—18.1(272) and 282—18.4(272) through
a transcript review. Applicants must hold and submit a copy of a valid or expired regular administrator
certificate or license in another state, exclusive of a temporary, emergency or substitute license or
certificate.

18.6(1) Administrator exchange license. A one-year nonrenewable administrator exchange license
may be issued to an individual who:

a. Has met a minimum of 75 percent of the coursework requirements for administrative licensure
but has some coursework deficiencies.

b. Is eligible for and has applied for a regular valid and current out-of-state administrator license
and is waiting for the processing of the license.

c. Has not completed the approved evaluator training requirement.
d. Has less than five years of verified experience as a school administrator while holding a valid

administrator license.
18.6(2) Conversion. Each applicant who receives the one-year administrator exchange license must

complete any identified coursework deficiencies in order to be eligible for an initial administrator license
or a professional administrator license in Iowa. Any coursework deficiencies must be completed for
college credit, with the exception of the human relations component which may be taken for licensure
renewal credit through an approved provider.

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/chapter/282.27.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/282.18.9.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/282.18.9.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/281.79.15.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/281.79.15.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/281.79.15.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/8248B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/8958B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/1326C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2016C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2631C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3196C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3979C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/8248B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/0607C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/5322C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/282.18.1.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/282.18.4.pdf
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18.6(3) License without deficiencies. An applicant under this rule shall be granted an Iowa
administrator license and will not be subject to coursework deficiencies if the applicant provides a valid
or expired administrator certificate or license in good standing without pending disciplinary action from
another state exclusive of a temporary, emergency or substitute license or certificate. Endorsements
shall be granted based on comparable Iowa endorsements, and endorsement requirements may be
waived in order to grant the most comparable endorsement. Holders of an Iowa administrator exchange
license issued prior to June 16, 2022, may submit a new application if the requirements in this rule
would have been met at the time of their initial application.
[ARC 8141B, IAB 9/9/09, effective 10/14/09; ARC 9383B, IAB 2/23/11, effective 3/30/11; ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective
7/15/15; ARC 3196C, IAB 7/5/17, effective 8/9/17; ARC 3829C, IAB 6/6/18, effective 7/11/18; ARC 5321C, IAB 12/16/20,
effective 1/20/21; ARC 5803C, IAB 7/28/21, effective 9/1/21; ARC 6245C, IAB 3/23/22, effective 4/27/22; ARC 6870C, IAB
2/8/23, effective 3/15/23]

282—18.7(272) Specific requirements for a Class A extension license.
18.7(1) A nonrenewable Class A extension license valid for one year may be issued to an applicant

based on an expired Iowa professional administrator license. This license shall be endorsed for the type
of service authorized by the expired license on which it is based.

18.7(2) The holder of an expired professional administrator license who is currently under contract
with an Iowa educational unit (area education agency/local education agency/local school district) and
who does not meet the renewal requirements for the administrator license held shall be required to secure
the signature of the superintendent or designee before the Class A extension license will be issued. If the
superintendent does not meet the renewal requirements, the superintendent shall be required to secure
the signature of the school board president before the license will be issued.
[ARC 9384B, IAB 2/23/11, effective 3/30/11; ARC 9453B, IAB 4/6/11, effective 5/11/11; ARC 0564C, IAB 1/23/13, effective
2/27/13; ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective 7/15/15]

282—18.8(272) Specific requirements for a Class B license. A nonrenewable Class B license valid for
two years may be issued to an individual under the following conditions:

18.8(1) Endorsement in progress. The individual has a valid Iowa teaching license but is seeking to
obtain an administrator endorsement. A Class B license may be issued if requested by an employer and
the individual seeking this endorsement has completed at least 75 percent of the requirements leading to
completion of all requirements for this endorsement.

18.8(2) Experience requirement.
a. Principal endorsement. For the principal endorsement, the applicant must meet the experience

requirement set forth in subparagraph 18.9(1)“c”(1).
b. Superintendent endorsement. For the superintendent endorsement, the applicant must meet the

experience requirement set forth in subrule 18.10(3).
18.8(3) Request for exception. Rescinded IAB 2/23/11, effective 3/30/11.

[ARC 9385B, IAB 2/23/11, effective 3/30/11; ARC 2631C, IAB 7/20/16, effective 8/24/16]

282—18.9(272) Area and grade levels of administrator endorsements.
18.9(1) PK-12 principal and PK-12 supervisor of special education.
a. Authorization. The holder of this endorsement is authorized to serve as a principal of programs

serving children from birth through grade twelve, a supervisor of instructional special education
programs for children from birth to the age of 21, and a supervisor of support for special education
programs for children from birth to the age of 21 (and to a maximum allowable age in accordance with
Iowa Code section 256B.8).

b. Program requirements.
(1) Degree—master’s.
(2) Content: Completion of a sequence of courses and experiences which may have been a part

of, or in addition to, the degree requirements. Candidates who successfully complete a building-level
educational leadership preparation program understand and demonstrate the capacity to promote the
current and future success and well-being of each student and adult by applying the knowledge, skills,
and commitments necessary to:

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/8141B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/9383B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2016C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3196C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3829C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/5321C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/5803C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/6245C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/6870C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/9384B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/9453B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/0564C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2016C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/282.18.9.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/282.18.10.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/9385B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2631C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/256B.8.pdf
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1. Collaboratively lead, design, and implement a school mission, vision, and process for
continuous improvement that reflects a core set of values and priorities that include data use, technology,
equity, diversity, digital citizenship, and community (Mission, Vision, and Improvement).

2. Advocate for ethical decisions and cultivate and enact professional norms (Ethics and
Professional Norms).

3. Develop and maintain a supportive, equitable, culturally responsive, and inclusive school
culture (Equity, Inclusiveness, and Cultural Responsiveness) to include meeting the needs of all
learners, as well as ensuring teachers meet the needs of diverse learners, including:

● Students from diverse ethnic, racial and socioeconomic backgrounds.
● Students with disabilities, including preparation in developing and implementing individualized

education programs and behavioral intervention plans, preparation for educating individuals in the least
restrictive environment and identifying that environment, and strategies that address difficult and violent
student behavior and improve academic engagement and achievement.

● Students who are struggling with literacy, including those with dyslexia.
● Students who are gifted and talented.
● English language learners.
● Students who may be at risk of not succeeding in school. This preparation will include

classroom management addressing high-risk behaviors including, but not limited to, behaviors related
to substance abuse.

4. Evaluate, develop, and implement coherent systems of curriculum, instruction, data systems,
supports, and assessment (Learning and Instruction).

5. Strengthen student learning, support school improvement, and advocate for the needs of their
school and community (Community and External Leadership).

6. Improve management, communication, technology, school-level governance, and operation
systems to develop and improve data-informed and equitable school resource plans and to apply
laws, policies, and regulations, including a dedicated course in current issues of special education
administration (Operations and Management).

7. Build the school’s professional capacity, engage staff in the development of a collaborative
professional culture, and improve systems of staff supervision, evaluation, support, and professional
learning, including the completion of Iowa evaluator training (Building Professional Capacity).

8. Successfully complete an internship under the supervision of knowledgeable, expert
practitioners that engages candidates in multiple and diverse school settings and provides candidates
with coherent, authentic, and sustained opportunities to synthesize and apply the knowledge and
skills pursuant to this section in ways that approximate the full range of responsibilities required of
building-level leaders and enable them to promote the current and future success and well-being of
each student and adult in their school, including planned experiences in elementary and secondary
administration with special education administration.

c. Other.
(1) The applicant must have had three years of teaching experience at the early childhood through

grade twelve level while holding a valid license or have had six years of teaching and administrative
experience while holding a valid license, provided that at least two years are teaching experience.

(2) Graduates from out-of-state institutions who are seeking initial Iowa licensure and the
PK-12 principal and PK-12 supervisor of special education endorsement must meet the coursework
requirements for an Iowa teaching license in addition to the experience requirements.

18.9(2) PK-8 principal—out-of-state applicants. Rescinded IAB 7/20/16, effective 8/24/16.
18.9(3) 5-12 principal—out-of-state applicants. Rescinded IAB 7/20/16, effective 8/24/16.

[ARC 0872C, IAB 7/24/13, effective 8/28/13; ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective 7/15/15; ARC 2631C, IAB 7/20/16, effective
8/24/16; ARC 5322C, IAB 12/16/20, effective 1/20/21]

282—18.10(272) Superintendent/AEA administrator.
18.10(1) Authorization. The holder of this endorsement is authorized to serve as a superintendent

from the prekindergarten level through grade twelve or as an AEA administrator. NOTE: This

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/0872C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2016C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2631C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/5322C.pdf
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authorization does not permit general teaching, school service, or administration at any level except
that level or area for which the practitioner holds the specific endorsement(s).

18.10(2) Program requirements.
a. Degree—specialist (or its equivalent: A master’s degree plus at least 30 semester hours of

planned graduate study in administration beyond the master’s degree).
b. Content. Through completion of a sequence of courses and experiences which may have been

part of, or in addition to, the degree requirements, candidates who successfully complete a district-level
educational leadership preparation program understand and demonstrate the capacity to promote the
current and future success and well-being of each student and adult by applying the knowledge, skills,
and commitments necessary to:

(1) Collaboratively lead, design, and implement a district mission, vision, and process for
continuous improvement that reflects a core set of values and priorities that include data use,
technology, values, equity, diversity, digital citizenship, and community (District Mission, Vision, and
Improvement).

(2) Advocate for ethical decisions and cultivate professional norms and culture (Ethics and
Professional Norms).

(3) Develop and maintain a supportive, equitable, culturally responsive, and inclusive district
culture (Equity, Inclusiveness, and Cultural Responsiveness) to include meeting the needs of all
learners, as well as ensuring teachers meet the needs of diverse learners, including:

1. Students from diverse ethnic, racial and socioeconomic backgrounds.
2. Students with disabilities, including preparation in developing and implementing individualized

education programs and behavioral intervention plans, preparation for educating individuals in the least
restrictive environment and identifying that environment, and strategies that address difficult and violent
student behavior and improve academic engagement and achievement.

3. Students who are struggling with literacy, including those with dyslexia.
4. Students who are gifted and talented.
5. English language learners.
6. Students who may be at risk of not succeeding in school. This preparation will include

classroom management addressing high-risk behaviors including, but not limited to, behaviors related
to substance abuse.

(4) Evaluate, design, cultivate, and implement coherent systems of curriculum, instruction, data
systems, supports, assessment, and instructional leadership (Learning and Instruction).

(5) Understand and engage families, communities, and other constituents in the work of schools
and the district and to advocate for district, student, and community needs (Community and External
Leadership).

(6) Develop, monitor, evaluate, and manage data-informed and equitable district systems
for operations, resources, technology, and human capital management, including instructional and
noninstructional district support services (Operations and Management).

(7) Cultivate relationships, lead collaborative decision making and governance, and represent and
advocate for district needs in broader policy conversations (Policy, Governance, and Advocacy).

(8) Successfully complete an internship under the supervision of knowledgeable, expert
practitioners that engages candidates in multiple and diverse district settings and provides candidates
with coherent, authentic, and sustained opportunities to synthesize and apply the knowledge and
skills identified in this section in ways that approximate the full range of responsibilities required of
district-level leaders and enable them to promote the current and future success and well-being of each
student and adult in their district.

18.10(3) Administrative experience. The applicant must meet one of the following:
a. The applicant must have had three years of experience as a building principal while holding a

valid license.
b. The applicant must have three years of administrative experience in any of the following areas:

PK-12 regional education agency administrative experience, PK-12 state department of education
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administrative experience, PK-12 educational licensing board administrative experience or PK-12
building/district administrative experience while holding a valid Iowa administrator license.

c. The applicant must have six years of teaching and administrative experience, provided that at
least two years are teaching experience and one year is administrative experience, all while holding a
valid license.
[ARC 8248B, IAB 11/4/09, effective 10/12/09; ARC 0872C, IAB 7/24/13, effective 8/28/13; ARC 1167C, IAB 11/13/13, effective
12/18/13; ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective 7/15/15; ARC 5322C, IAB 12/16/20, effective 1/20/21]

282—18.11(272) Director of special education of an area education agency.
18.11(1) Authorization. The holder of this endorsement is authorized to serve as a director of special

education of an area education agency. Assistant directors are also required to hold this endorsement.
18.11(2) Program requirements.
a. Degree—master’s.
b. Endorsement. An applicant must hold or meet the requirements for one of the following:
(1) PK-12 principal and PK-12 supervisor of special education (see rule 282—18.9(272));
(2) Supervisor of special education—instructional (see rule 282—15.5(272));
(3) Professional service administrator (see 282—subrule 27.3(5)); or
(4) A letter of authorization for special education supervisor issued prior to October 1, 1988.
c. Content. An applicant must have completed a sequence of courses and experiences of at least

24 additional semester hours to include the following:
(1) Understand and demonstrate the capacity to advocate for ethical decisions and cultivate

professional norms and culture.
(2) Develop and maintain a safe, supportive, equitable, culturally responsive, and inclusive district

culture.
(3) Collaboratively lead, design, and implement a district mission, vision, and process for

continuous improvement that reflects a core set of values and priorities that include data use, technology,
values, equity, diversity, digital citizenship, and community.

(4) Knowledge of current issues in special education and special education administration.
(5) Knowledge of special education school law and legislative and public policy issues affecting

children and families.
(6) Knowledge of the powers and duties of the director of special education of an area education

agency as delineated in Iowa Code section 273.5.
(7) Practicum in administration and supervision of special education programs.
d. Experience. An applicant must meet the experience requirement set forth in 18.10(3).
18.11(3) Other.
a. Option 1: Instructional. An applicant must meet the requirements for one special education

teaching endorsement and have three years of teaching experience in special education.
b. Option 2: Support. An applicant must meet the practitioner licensure requirements for one of

the following endorsements and have three years of experience as a:
(1) School audiologist;
(2) School psychologist;
(3) School social worker; or
(4) Speech-language pathologist.
NOTE: An individual holding a statement of professional recognition is not eligible for the director

of special education of an area education agency endorsement.
[ARC 9075B, IAB 9/8/10, effective 10/13/10; ARC 2631C, IAB 7/20/16, effective 8/24/16; ARC 5322C, IAB 12/16/20, effective
1/20/21]

282—18.12(272) Specific requirements for a Class E emergency license. A nonrenewable Class E
emergency license valid for one year may be issued to an individual as follows.

18.12(1) Expired license. Based on an expired Class A, Class B, or administrator exchange license,
the holder of the expired license shall be eligible to receive a Class E license upon application and
submission of all required materials.

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/8248B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/0872C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/1167C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2016C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/5322C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/282.18.9.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/282.15.5.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/282.27.3.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/273.5.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/9075B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2631C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/5322C.pdf
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18.12(2) Application. The application process will require transcripts of coursework completed
during the term of the expired license, a program of study indicating the coursework necessary to obtain
full licensure, and registration for coursework to be completed during the term of the Class E license.
The Class E license will be denied if the applicant has not completed any coursework during the term of
the Class A, Class B, or administrator exchange license unless extenuating circumstances are verified.
[ARC 0874C, IAB 7/24/13, effective 8/28/13; ARC 2016C, IAB 6/10/15, effective 7/15/15]

282—18.13 Reserved.

282—18.14(272) Endorsements.
18.14(1) After the issuance of an administrator license, an individual may add other administrator

endorsements to that license upon proper application, provided current requirements for that
endorsement, as listed in rules 282—18.9(272) through 282—18.11(272), have been met. An updated
license with expiration date unchanged from the original or renewed license will be prepared.

18.14(2) The applicant must follow one of these options:
a. Identify with a recognized Iowa administrator preparing institution, meet that institution’s

current requirements for the endorsement desired, and receive that institution’s recommendation; or
b. Identify with a recognized non-Iowa administrator preparation institution and receive a

statement that the applicant has completed the equivalent of the institution’s approved program for the
endorsement sought. A transcript evaluation will also be required.
[ARC 3633C, IAB 2/14/18, effective 3/21/18]

282—18.15(272) Licenses—issue dates, corrections, duplicates, and fraud.
18.15(1) Issue date on original license. A license is valid only from and after the date of issuance.
18.15(2) Correcting licenses. If a licensee notifies board staff of a typographical or clerical error on

the license within 30 days of the date of the board’s mailing of a license, a corrected license shall be
issued without charge to the licensee. If notification of a typographical or clerical error is made more
than 30 days after the date of the board’s mailing of a license, a corrected license shall be issued upon
receipt of the fee for issuance of a duplicate license. For purposes of this rule, typographical or clerical
errors include misspellings, errors in the expiration date of a license, errors in the type of license issued,
and the omission or misidentification of the endorsements for which application was made. A licensee
requesting the addition of an endorsement not included on the initial application must submit a new
application and the appropriate application fee.

18.15(3) Duplicate licenses. Upon application and payment of the fee set out in 282—Chapter 12,
a duplicate license shall be issued.

18.15(4) Fraud in procurement or renewal of licenses. Fraud in procurement or renewal of a license
or falsifying records for licensure purposes will constitute grounds for filing a complaint with the board
of educational examiners.

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code chapter 272.
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